risk, the Company worked with development of various cane varieties with the objective to  moderate the raw material cost and increase
product functionality.  The risk towards finished goods (Sugar) has been moderated through the various schemes of  the Central Government
including but not limited to introduction of Minimum Support Price (MSP), creation of buffer stock and export of excess inventory. The
Company has further mitigated this risk by well integrated business model by diversifying into co-generation and distillation, thereby
utilising its by-products.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2020
As at

31st March, 2019

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  2.00  2.00

Financial liabilities  10,600.00  9,276.14

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities  53,524.95  44,596.52

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis
 Fixed rate instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of sensitive analysis.

 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rate at the reporting dates would have increased or decreased equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below:

` in lakhs

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31st March, 2020

Variable rate instruments  (267.62)  267.62  (174.10)  174.10

31st March, 2019

Variable rate instruments  (222.98)  222.98  (145.06)  145.06

Annual Report 2019-20112

STATUTORY REPORTS   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (Contd.)

46. Capital management
 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future

development of the business. The management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to equity shareholders.

 The Company’s objective when managing capital are to:

 (a) to maximise shareholders value and provide benefits to other stakeholders, and

 (b) maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.